

No. 06-3108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JANE ROE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY CRAWFORD, Director of the
Missouri Department of Corrections, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Western District of Missouri, No. 05-04333

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SENATOR CHUCK GROSS AND
SENATOR DELBERT SCOTT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

Mailee R. Smith
Counsel of Record
Denise M. Burke
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 10, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Ignored Relevant Case Law When It Decided Plaintiff’s Eighth Amendment Claim	4
A. The United States Supreme Court Established the Controlling Standard: <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i>	6
B. The Third Circuit Misapplied <i>Estelle: Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i>	9
C. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Estelle: Victoria W. v. Larpen</i>	11
D. Other Related Decisions Denied Relief To Plaintiff Inmates	16
II. The District Court Erred By Following <i>Monmouth</i> And Ignoring <i>Victoria W.’s</i> Conclusion That Elective Abortions Do Not Constitute “Serious Medical Need”	18
A. <i>Monmouth</i> Is Not Only Internally Flawed, But It Contradicts Established Supreme Court Precedent	18
B. The District Court’s Opinion Suffers From The Same Fatal Flaws	23
C. Missouri’s Policy Survives <i>Estelle’s</i> Two-Prong Standard	24
III. Studies Demonstrate That Women Choosing Abortion Do Not Consider Elective Abortions A “Serious Medical Need”	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).	20
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).	14
<i>Bryant v. Maffucci</i> , 729 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).	7, 17
<i>Bryant v. Maffucci</i> , 923 F.2d 979 (2nd Cir. 1991).	7, 17
<i>Derrickson v. Keve</i> , 390 F. Supp. 905 (D. Del. 1975).	10
<i>Doe v. Barron</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Oh. 1999).	5, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	6
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991).	5, 16, 17
<i>Goodwin v. Turner</i> , 908 F.2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1990).	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	10, 13, 20, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Coughlin</i> , 18 F.3d 133 (2nd Cir. 1994).	23
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).	13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	13, 20
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3rd Cir. 1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. Fauver</i> , 479 F. Supp. 456 (D. N.J. 1979).	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	1, 6, 11, 18
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).	21

<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49099 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2006).	4
<i>Roe v. Leis</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4348 (S.D. Oh. Jan. 10, 2001).	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	18, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).	13, 22
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986).	23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 85 (1987).	14
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3044 (E.D. La. March 16, 2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. La. 2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Serv.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).	13, 22
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).	21

STATUTES

MO. DEP'T OF CORR. INST. SERV. POLICY & PROCEDURE IS11-58, III.C.	24
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Pro Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists et al., Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , No. 05-380 (U.S. 2006).	6
--	---

B. Faria & L.M. Goodman, <i>Women and Abortion: Attitudes, Social Networks, Decision-Making</i> , SOC. WORK & HEALTH CARE 11(1): 85 (1985).	31
L.B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 37(3):110 (2005).	29, 30, 31
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion in Women’s Lives</i> (2006).	28, 29
JAMES DAVISON HUNTER, <i>BEFORE THE SHOOTING BEGINS: SEARCHING FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA’S CULTURE WAR</i> (1994).	27
Physicians for Reproductive Choice & Health & Guttmacher Institute, <i>An Overview of Abortion in the United States</i> (2006).	28
TABOR’S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (20 th ed. 2001).	32
A. Torres & J.D. Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortions?</i> , Family Planning Perspectives 20(4):169 (1988).	31
University of Maryland Medical Center, <i>Abortion: elective or therapeutic</i>	32
